Proceedings of the 9th International Conference on Civil Structural and Transportation Engineering (ICCSTE 2024)
Chestnut Conference Centre - University of Toronto, Toronto, Canada – June 13-15, 2024
Paper No. 199
DOI: 10.11159/iccste24.199
199-1
Properties of Geopolymer Concrete Made With Recycled Concrete
Aggregates and Glass Fibers
Mohammed Abughali1, Hilal El-Hassan1, Tamer El-Maaddawy1

of the geopolymer concrete mixtures are provided in Table 2. The impact of various factors on the workability and
compressive strength of geopolymer concrete was examined. These factors include the replacement percentage of natural
aggregates with RCA, binder content, amount of additional water (added to the alkaline activator solution), particle size
distribution of RCA, and volume fraction of GF. Indeed, a blended binder mixture of was created with a composition of 75%
slag and 25% fly ash. This particular combination was chosen after confirming the distinct influence of the slag on
compressive strength [13,14]. The liquid-to-binder ratio (L/B) was set at 0.5, SS/SH ratio was maintained as 1.5, and the
concentration of SH was 14 M. The values were selected based on their positive effect on the performance of geopolymers
[15]. The amount of superplasticizer used was consistent across all mixtures, set at 2.5% of the binder weight. In addition,
the effect of glass fiber volume fraction and RCA replacement percentage was examined by varying each at 0, 1, and 2%
and 0 and 100%, respectively. Meanwhile, the binder content was increased from 300 to 450 kg/m3.
Geopolymer concrete samples were designated as RxCtWrAkByGFz-S, where x, t, r, k, y, z and S represent specific
attributes. For instance, x stands for the percentage of recycled concrete aggregates (RCA), t denotes the binder content (in
kg/m3), r represents the water content (in kg/m3), k signifies the proportion of 24-mm fibers within the total fiber volume
fraction, y indicates the percentage of 43-mm fibers, and z represents the overall fiber volume fraction (%). Additionally,
when S is included in the mix designation, it signifies the process of sieving RCA to remove particles smaller than 4.75 mm
and larger than 19 mm. For instance, (R100C450W50A1GF1-S) represents a geopolymer concrete made with 100% RCA,
binder content of 450 kg/m3, water content of 50 kg/m3, a 1% volume fraction of 24 mm glass fibers, and the sieving process
was implemented.
Table 2. Mix proportions of geopolymer concrete (kg/m3)
4. Sample Preparation

Content
Glass
fiber
(%)
Study
Parameter  Slag  Fly
ash
Dune
Sand
10
mm
20
mm  SS SH
R0C450W100A0B0GF0 337.5 112.5 600 330 770 0 161 64 11.3 100 0 R
R0C450W50A0B0GF0 337.5 112.5 600 330 770 0 161 64 11.3 50 0 R
R100C300W100A0B0GF0-S 225.0 75.0 725 0 0 1210 99 66 7.5 100 0 B
R100C300W50A0B0GF0-S 225.0 75.0 725 0 0 1210 99 66 7.5 50 0 B
R100C300W25A0B0GF0-S 225.0 75.0 725 0 0 1210 99 66 7.5 25 0 B
R100C450W100A0B0GF0-S 337.5 112.5 600 0 0 1100 161 64 11.3 100 0 B R W
R100C450W50A0B0GF0-S 337.5 112.5 600 0 0 1100 161 64 11.3 50 0 B R W G
R100C450W25A0B0GF0-S 337.5 112.5 600 0 0 1100 161 64 11.3 25 0 B W
R100C450W50A100B0GF1-S 337.5 112.5 600 0 0 1100 161 64 11.3 50 1 G
R100C450W50A100B0GF2-S 337.5 112.5 600 0 0 1100 161 64 11.3 50 2 G
R100C450W50A0B100GF1-S 337.5 112.5 600 0 0 1100 161 64 11.3 50 1 G
R100C300W75A0B0GF0 225.0 75.0 725 0 0 1210 99 66 7.5 75 0 S
R100C300W75A0B0GF0-S 225.0 75.0 725 0 0 1210 99 66 7.5 75 0 S
199-4
mixtures until achieving a uniform and homogeneous mixture. The fresh geopolymer concrete mix was cast in 100-mm
cube specimens and compacted using a vibrating table for up to 20 seconds. Subsequently, the specimens were covered
by plastic sheets for 24 hours to minimize the evaporation of the water. Finally, all specimens were demoulded after one